Mapleton Local School District Board of Education *Special* Board Meeting

Mapleton Middle School Music Room November 30, 2015 6:30 P.M.

I. CALL TO ORDER

Mr. Grundy called the special meeting of the Board of Education to order at 6:30 p.m. at the Mapleton Middle School Music Room. The roll was called: Mr. Donley, Present; Mrs. Ragle, Present; Mr. Walter, Present; Mr. Welch, Present; Mr. Grundy, Present.

Pledge of Allegiance

II. <u>RECOGNITION OF VISITORS/PUBLIC PARTICIPATION</u> None

III. TREASURER'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Mrs. Ragle motioned, seconded by Mr. Welch to pass a RESOLUTION DECLARING IT NECESSARY TO LEVY A RENEWAL TAX AND REQUESTING THE COUNTY AUDITOR TO CERTIFY MATTERS IN CONNECTION WITH A PROPOSED TAX LEVY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Mapleton Local School District (herein the "School District").

SECTION 1. That it is hereby declared that the amount of taxes which may be raised in this School District within the ten-mill limitation by levies on the current tax duplicate will be insufficient to provide an adequate amount for the necessary requirements of this School District.

SECTION 2. That pursuant to the provisions of Section 5705.21 of the Ohio Revised Code, it is necessary that a renewal tax be levied in excess of the ten-mill limitation for the benefit of this School District, for the purpose of current expenses at a rate not exceeding four (4) mills for each one dollar (\$1.00) of valuation for a period of five (5) years. Said tax is proposed to renew an existing four (4) mill, five (5) year levy authorized by a majority of the electors of the school district voting on said proposition at an election held on November 2, 2010.

SECTION 3. That the question of the adoption of said renewal tax levy shall be submitted to the electors of the school district at the election to be held on March 15, 2016. If approved by the electors, said renewal tax levy shall first be placed upon the 2016 tax list and duplicate, for first collection in calendar year 2017.

SECTION 4. That pursuant to Section 5705.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, the county auditor is hereby requested to certify to this board of education the total current tax valuation of this school district and the dollar amount of revenue that would be generated by the number of mills specified in Section 2 hereof, and the treasurer of this board of education be and is hereby directed to certify forthwith a copy of this resolution to the county auditor as required by law so that said county auditor may certify such matters in accordance with Section 5705.03 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this board of education concerning and relating to the adoption of this resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this board of education, and that all deliberations of this board of education, and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code, and the rules of this board of education adopted in accordance therewith.

SECTION 4. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this board of education concerning and relating to the adoption of this resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this board of education; and that all deliberations of this board of education and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Vote: Mrs. Ragle, Yes; Mr. Welch, Yes; Mr. Donley, Yes; Mr. Walter, Yes; Mr. Grundy, Yes. Motion Carried.

IV. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION

A. Current personnel issues were reviewed.

B. The quotes received to date for the scissor lift were reviewed.

V. <u>ADJOURNMENT</u>

Mr. Walter motioned, seconded by Mr. Welch, to adjourn. Vote: Mr. Walter, Yes; Mr. Welch, Yes; Mr. Donley, Yes; Mrs. Ragle, Yes; Mr. Grundy, Yes. Motion Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 6:41 p.m.

President

Treasurer

Minutes Approved_____